

April 12, 1995

Susan Dunsford

Councilmember

City of Calistoga

1100 Cedar Street

Calistoga, CA  94515



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-100

Dear Ms. Dunsford:


This is in response to your request for advice under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act.

The facts in this letter were provided in your January 8, 1995 request for advice, as well as in a subsequent telephone conversation.

QUESTIONS


1)  Does your ownership of a hotel, restaurant and micro-brewery prevent you from participating in a city council decision to renew the contract with the Chamber of Commerce to promote tourism in the City of Calistoga?


2)  Does your position as a Director with the Chamber of Commerce prevent you from participating in this decision?

CONCLUSIONS


1)  If the contract with the Chamber of Commerce will have a material financial effect on your hotel, restaurant and micro-brewery, you may not participate in the decision to renew the contract.     


2)  Your position as a Director with the Chamber of Commerce, a nonprofit entity, does not create a conflict of interest.

FACTS


You are a city councilmember for the City of Calistoga and  own a hotel, restaurant and micro-brewery in the city.  Approximately 44 percent of Calistoga's revenue comes from a hotel and occupancy tax of which your hotel is a contributor.  In addition, you serve as a Director with the Calistoga Chamber of Commerce.  You stated that during the past 12 months, you have not received any gifts or other payments from the Chamber of Commerce.


The City of Calistoga has, on a regular basis, contracted with the Chamber of Commerce to advertise and promote the city.  The current contract is up for review and renewal in April of 1995.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:

* * *


(b)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

 
"Investment" means any financial interest in or security issued by a business entity, including but not limited to common stock, preferred stock, rights, warrants, options, debt instruments and any partnership or other ownership interest owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official or his or her immediate family.  (Section 82034.)


"Income" as used above means a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, gift, loan, forgiveness or payment of indebtedness received by the filer, reimbursement for expenses or per diem.  (Section 82030.)


"Business Entity" is defined as any organization or enterprise operated for profit, including but not limited to a proprietorship, partnership, firm, business trust, joint venture,, syndicate, corporation or association.  (Section 82005.)


You indicated in a telephone conversation that the Chamber of Commerce is a nonprofit entity.  You also indicated that you have not received any gifts or other payments within the past 12 months from the Chamber of Commerce.  Thus, your position as a director of a nonprofit entity does not create a disqualifying business position under Section 87103.


You have not provided the value of your businesses or stated the amount of income you receive, but we believe your ownership interest and income would be economic interests as set forth in Section 87103.  Accordingly, you may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use your official position to influence a governmental decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on your hotel, restaurant or micro-brewery.


Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required. However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198, copy enclosed.)  


For example, if the Chamber of Commerce specifically features  hotels, restaurants and micro-breweries in the city, there is a substantial likelihood that this will result in an effect on your businesses and the reasonably foreseeable test has been met.  On the other hand, if the Chamber of Commerce merely promotes events which encourage visitors to the city, then perhaps it is only a mere possibility that your businesses could be affected.


If you determine that it is reasonably foreseeable that the contract will affect your interests, that effect must be a material financial effect.


To determine if the effect of the governmental decision will have a "material" financial effect on your economic interests, we must first determine if your interests are directly or indirectly affected by the decision.  If the decision were to have a direct affect on your businesses, you would have a conflict of interest and could not participate.


Your interests would be "directly" involved in the decision if one of your businesses is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the city, or is the subject of a proceeding involving the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, one of your businesses.  


In the decision before you, the Chamber of Commerce is the subject of the decision.  Your economic interests are therefore "indirectly" affected by this decision.  Whether the indirect effect on a business entity is material depends on the financial size of your businesses.  For example, for a relatively small business entity, the indirect effect of a decision is material where:



(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; or


(2)  The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more; or


(3)  The decision will result in the increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.






Regulation 18702.2(g)


Consequently, if subdivision (g) of Regulation 18702.2 were the appropriate standard to apply to your businesses, and the decision to contract with the Chamber of Commerce could affect the gross revenues of your businesses by $10,000 or more for a fiscal year, or the value of assets or liabilities by $10,000 or more, the decision would have a material financial effect on your interests and you could not participate in the decision.  Moreover, if the decision will result in the businesses incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more, you could not participate.  


If, after going through this analysis, you were to determine that it is in fact reasonably foreseeable that this decision could have a material financial effect on your businesses, you could still be in a position to participate if the effect of the decision on your businesses is similar to the effect on the public generally.  You have not provided any information regarding the number of other hotels, restaurants or other businesses which may be benefited by the promotion of tourism through the Chamber of Commerce.  If the decision will affect 50 percent of all businesses in the City of Calistoga, or in the district you represent, in substantially the same manner, you may still participate in this decision.  (Regulation 18703(a).)  


Please note that the Commission is not the finder of fact for the purposes of its advice letters.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71, 77.)  Thus, we are unable to determine whether the decision to renew the contract with the Chamber of Commerce will have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect on your hotel, restaurant and micro-brewery.  However, if after you have reviewed this analysis, you determine that your businesses will be materially effected as described, you may not participate in the decision to renew the contract with the Chamber of Commerce.


I trust this answers your questions sufficiently.  If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the Commission's Legal Division at (916) 322-5901.


Sincerely,


Steven G. Churchwell


General Counsel

